

No. 14-748

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VOLVO POWERTRAIN CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, THE
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, THE
AMERICAN COATINGS ASSOCIATION, THE
ORGANIZATION FOR INTERNATIONAL
INVESTMENT, AND METALS SERVICE CENTER
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St., NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-652-4511
jmassey@massegail.com

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Counsel of Record
1575 Mass. Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
617-495-1767
tribe@law.harvard.edu

– *Additional counsel listed on the inside cover* –

Dated: March 9, 2015

LINDA E. KELLY
QUENTIN RIEGEL
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
*Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers*

STACY LINDEN
ERIK C. BAPTIST
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-4070
Counsel for the American Petroleum Institute

JONATHAN KALKWARF, CAE
Vice President, Finance and Government Affairs
METALS SERVICE CENTER INSTITUTE
4201 Euclid Ave.
Rolling Meadows, IL 60008
Counsel for Metals Service Center Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....5

 A. Agencies Should Not Be
 Permitted To Reinterpret
 Consent Decrees To Circumvent
 Congressionally Imposed Limits
 On Their Authority.....5

 B. The Foreign Policy Implications
 Of This Case Make This Court’s
 Review Especially Appropriate.8

 C. The Questions Presented Are
 Important and Recurring.11

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	7, 9
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	8
<i>Frew ex. rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004)	7
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 595 F. Supp.2d. 8 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	10
<i>Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass'n v. E.P.A.</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (No. 03-1020), 2003 WL 23003369.....	7
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	8

<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland,</i> 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	7, 8
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137	5
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,</i> 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	9
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	9
<i>S.E.C. v. Clifton,</i> 700 F.2d 744 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	13-14
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 1790380 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep’t AFL-CIO v. Wright,</i> 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	7
<i>United States v. Armour & Co.,</i> 402 U.S. 673 (1971)	12
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	6

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 16(e)(1) (2004)	17
42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1)	6, 9
42 U.S.C. §§ 9606(b)(1), 9607(c)(3)	14

REGULATIONS:

40 C.F.R. § 19.4	14
------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

John M. Nannes, <i>Termination, Modification, and Enforcement of Antitrust Consent Decrees</i> , 15 Antitrust 55 (2000)	11
Lars Noah, <i>Administrative Arm-Twisting In The Shadow Of Congressional Delegations Of Authority</i> , 1997 Wis. L. Rev. 873	13, 16
Lars Noah, <i>The Little Agency That Could (Act with Indifference to Constitutional and Statutory Strictures)</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 901 (2008)	13, 16
Kristi Smith, <i>Who's Suing Whom: A Comparison of Government and Citizen Suit Environmental Actions Brought Under EPA-Administered Statutes, 1995-2000</i> , 29 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 359 (2004)	11
Philip J. Weister, <i>The Future of Internet Regulation</i> , 43 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 529 (2009)	16
